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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY, JANUARY 27, 2014 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi and Mr. Ping, Mr. Phil Morin, 
Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary.   
 
Absent: Messrs. Ammitzboll and Grob.     
 
Also present: Mr. Fred Heyer, Borough Planner, and Keith Lynch, Director of Planning 
and Development    
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:10 p.m. 
 
B.  ROLL CALL 
 
C.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
D.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 27, 2014 
 
Russell and EunJoo Thompson     Application #2013-36 
4 Grove Terrace, Block122, Lots 11 and 12, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II, and Article V, Section 310-20 (2) 
for permission to construct an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback along Valley 
View Avenue is 8 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed side 
yard setback is 11.7 feet whereas 12 feet is the minimum required.  The driveway is 20 
feet whereas 16 feet is the maximum allowed.  The existing front yard setback on Grove 
Terrace is 39 feet whereas 40 is the minimum required.     
 
Russell Thompson and his architect, Thomas Hofmann, were sworn in.  The Thompsons 
bought the house in 2012 and selected New Providence because of the schools.  They 
have three children and only two bedrooms and need to expand.  They bought the 
house with the intent to enlarge it.   
 
Mr. Hofmann described the addition and the variances.  A copy of the plans was marked 
as Exhibit A-1.  The house is on a corner in a quiet neighborhood and has a one-car 
garage and shed next to the garage.  The driveway on Valley View Road is directly 
across from the neighbor’s driveway.  The applicant proposes to move the driveway to 
the front of the house and add a two-car garage with a flat roof and a second-story 
addition.  The garage requires a variance for the front-yard setback on Valley View 
Avenue.  The Thompsons would like to extend the 20’-wide driveway all the way to the 
curb which requires a variance.  The existing shed is 8’ wide.  The addition will extend 2’ 
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out from the shed.  The bedrooms will be moved upstairs where there will be a master 
bedroom and bath and three other bedrooms.  The side-yard setback is .3’ over what is 
required because of the second-floor addition.  The house across the street has an 
addition.  
  
Mr. Thompson testified that there are no drainage issues on the property.  It’s on the 
higher side of the street and drains down to the field across the street.  The nearest 
house is 50’ away.  The wider curb cut for the driveway would make it easier to pull into 
the driveway.  The driveway on Valley View Avenue will be removed.   
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience. 
 
There were no comments from the public.  The hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The addition is not out of character with what others in the neighborhood 
are doing and will fit in.  The 20’ curb cut for the driveway is necessary and there isn’t 
anyone to see it because it faces the field.    
 
Mr. Hoefling moved to approve the application with a 20’ curb cut for the driveway.  Mr. 
Ping seconded the motion.  A resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Those in 
favor:  Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  
None. 
 
 
Daniel Luke Iorio       Application #2013-37 
15 Primrose Drive, Block 130, Lot 13, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and Section 310-10, Schedule III for 
permission to construct an addition.  The proposed side-yard setbacks are 7.5 feet with 
a combined total of 20.5 whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum 
required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .28 whereas .26 is the maximum allowed.    
 
Daniel Luke Iorio and Stephen Kowalski, architect for the applicant, were sworn in.  Mr. 
Morin informed the applicant that the application requires five affirmative votes for 
approval.  Since the Board had only five voting members, the applicant was offered the 
option to carry the hearing.  The applicant opted to proceed with the hearing with the 
possibility that he would ask for the hearing to be adjourned based on his read of the 
Board’s reaction to the application.   
 
The Iorios moved to New Providence seven years ago because of the schools.  They 
have a son and daughter that share a room and would like to enlarge the house so the 
children can have their own rooms.   They would like to stay in New Providence because 
they like the town and also because of the special services they get for their son.  
 
The property has a number of existing non-conformances including the size of the lot, lot 
width and side-yard setback.  The proposed addition exacerbates the existing non-
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conforming side-yard setback to 7.5’ from 8.5’.  The Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is 2% over 
the maximum allowed.  The house does not have a garage.  The addition of the garage 
increases the FAR.  The following exhibits were marked: 
 
Exhibit A-1:  Colorized plot plans and zoning calculations 
Exhibit A-2:  Colorized version of Sheet A1 of the plans showing the basement and first 
story 
Exhibit A-3:  Colorized version of Sheet A2 of the plans showing the second story and 
attic, and 
Exhibit A-4:  Sheet C1 of the plans showing the elevations. 
 
The sun room will be converted into a room with a half bath and a laundry.  The one-car 
garage will be added in front of the sunroom.  The garage is the minimum size possible 
but reduces the side-yard setback by a foot.  The house is a cape with a half dormer in 
the front and a small back dormer.  The applicants propose to raise the second floor to 
get a full second story with four bedrooms one of which will be used as an office.  There 
is a walk-up attic for storage.  The applicant does not intend to finish the attic.  The 
house is 35’ high. 
 
The Board asked about the height of the addition and noted that the house would be 
higher than any others on the street.  Mr. Kowalski testified that he designed the house 
to conform to the ordinance but also to personal preference to get a better roof.  He 
could flatten the roof to a 9” or 8” pitch but he designed it at 10”’ for the look and also to 
get head room for the master bathroom.  Mr. Lynch pointed out that there is a difference 
between Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) requirements and the Borough’s ordinances 
for building height.  Mr. Iorio believes the proposed addition would be comparable to the 
house across the street which has three floors.  The proposed attic is unfinished and 
was not included in the FAR calculation.  Only half the attic is 7’. Mr. Heyer suggested 
that the applicant might want to consider making a full attic and including it in the FAR.  
Mr. Kowalski believes the house looks like a two-story house.  He could eliminate the 
gable and reduce potentially usable space.   
 
Mr. Iorio presented photographs of other houses in the neighborhood that were marked 
as follows: 
 
Exhibit A-5:  30 Primrose Drive which is two doors down and across the street from the 
applicant. 
Exhibit A-6:  34 Hickson Drive which is at the top of Primrose Drive 
Exhibit A-7:  14 Hickson Drive 
Exhibit A-8:  Lot 5 on the 200’ radius map (18 Primrose Drive) 
Exhibit A-9:  Lot 25 on the 200’ radius map (24 Hickson Drive) 
 
The height of the attic at the interior peak is roughly 9’ and slopes down severely.  The 
Board asked Mr. Iorio to describe the mass of his proposed addition to the house to the 
house on the corner of Hickson and Primrose (Lot 12) and to the neighbor next to him on 
Primrose.  The house on the corner of Primrose and Hickson is similar in size.  It was a 
cape that was enlarged to include an attic and required variances for FAR and lot 
coverage.  The house on the other side of the Iorios is similar to what they are 
proposing.  Two-thirds of the houses in the area have done what they propose to do.  
Mr. Kowalski doesn’t think that lowering the pitch of the roof to reduce the height of the 
house 1.5’ helps much.  The first floor ceilings are 9’ and the second floor ceilings are 8’.  
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Mr. Kowalski stated that the floor heights could be scaled back.  The garage is the 
narrowest possible but it still decreases the side-yard and combined side-yard setbacks.   
 
The Board expressed concern about the mass of the house and conformance with 
others in the neighborhood.  The Board was less concerned with the 7% increase in 
FAR.    
 
The Board had no questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience. 
 
Erminio La Rosa, 12 Primrose Drive, was sworn in.  Many in the neighborhood have 
done something to their houses.  The proposed addition may be higher than others in 
the neighborhood, but he doesn’t look at heights and doesn’t see this as an issue.  His 
house looks down on the Iorios.  The houses on Hickson Drive may be a little lower.     
 
Mr. Iorio asked to carry the hearing so that he can address the Board’s concern about 
the height of the addition.  The hearing will be carried to February 10, 2014.  No further 
notice will be given or is required.   
 
 
Nicolo Cocuzza       Application #2103-34 
21 Vista Lane, Block 70, Lot 13, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and III, and Article 310-11E for 
permission to construct an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback is 37.5 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing side-yard setback is 3.73 feet 
with a combined total of 11.84 feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is 
the minimum required.  The proposed floor area ratio is .362 whereas .260 is the 
maximum allowed.  The side-yard setback to the driveway is less than 6 feet from the 
property line.  The existing shed is 2.5 feet from the side and rear property lines whereas 
6 feet is the minimum required.  The applicant seeks such additional variances, waivers, 
exceptions, interpretations, approvals and/or relief from the Land Use Ordinances as 
may be necessary or desirable in connection with the application.  
 
Mr. Santore, attorney for the applicant previously sworn in at the December 16, 2013, 
hearing, introduced the revised plans.  The number of bedrooms on the second floor has 
been reduced from four to three to reduce the size of the house.  Mr. Cocuzza described 
the changes to the plan.  The first floor remains the same with the small addition in the 
rear.  The second floor has three bedrooms and the square footage over the garage has 
been eliminated.  There is an optional bedroom on the first floor.  The attic area above 
the garage was not included in the FAR calculation.  After some discussion about how 
FAR is calculated, Mr. Cocuzza testified that the new FAR of 32% is accurate as 
submitted. Of the 32%, 3.5% of the FAR is for the 252 SF garage.  The existing FAR is 
27% and is already over what is permitted.  The home itself is only 1.5% over the 
existing FAR.   Mr. Cocuzza made the point that he could change the house by adding a 
second floor and roof and leaving the sunroom without increasing the FAR so he would 
not need Board approval:  The mass of the house would be increased and it would not 
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have a garage.   
 
A copy of the revised plans dated 12/13/2013 was marked as Exhibit A-2.  The exhibit 
shows the attic access.  The attic walls shown on the plan will be removed.  The Board 
expressed concern about the lack of windows on the right elevation.  The applicant 
agreed to add several windows to both the left and right elevations to break up the mass 
and marked the location of the windows on Exhibit A-2.  No deck is planned although the 
applicant may install a 12’ x 15’ patio at the back of the house.  The house will stay on 
the existing slab.  The stone on the front of the house will be extended to the second 
gable, and the rest of the house will have vinyl siding.  The roof will be asphalt.  All of the 
lighting will be directional so that it won’t shine on the neighbors’ properties.  The front 
vestibule requires a variance for front-yard setback.  The side-yard setbacks are existing 
non-conformances.  Construction access will be on the left side of the house.  The Board 
noted that the bump out for the fireplace is not shown on the front elevation.     
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No other witnesses appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was 
opened to comments from the audience. 
 
Barbara Norton, 15 Vista Lane, previously sworn in on December 16, 2013, was pleased 
with the changes as the proposed house will no longer make her house look like the 
maid’s quarters.  She appreciates the changes and supports the proposed addition.  It 
doesn’t affect the whole view of the street and is not overpowering.  Ms. Norton did 
some research about the houses on Vista Lane to find out why they were built the way 
they were and found that they were modelled after Levittown homes.  A copy of the 
information on Levittown was marked as Exhibit N-1.  There were no questions from the 
public. 
 
Mr. Santore summarized the application.  The bulk of the addition is at the back of the 
house, and there is plenty of back yard to support it.  The garage increases the FAR but 
it brings the house into conformance with the zoning requirements.  The revised plans 
provide a decent living space.  The neighborhood is in transition, and he hopes the 
house will be used as a model for future upgrades in the neighborhood. 
 
The hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  The applicant listened to the Board at the previous hearing, and with the 
revised plans, the house fits in the neighborhood.  The original addition was too 
massive.  The FAR has been reduced from 40% to 23% over what is permitted.  The 
Board believes the area is in transition and it should encourage growth that makes 
sense.  The garage represents an improvement and the house will be attractive to a new 
family.  The neighbor’s support speaks well of the changes.   
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application with the addition of windows to the left and 
right elevations of the house.  Mr. Hoefing seconded the motion.  A resolution will be 
passed at the next meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. 
Ping and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed: None. 
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F.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 3, 2014 
 
NP ATLAS, LLC       Application #2013-31 
1789 Springfield Avenue, Block 10, Lot 5, New Providence, NJ 
Site Plan and Conditional Use approval and variance relief to construct a new 
automobile service station consisting of five dispenser islands along with a kiosk and a 
small support building with a public restroom.  Additional improvements include the 
installation of two 20,000-gallon underground fuel storage tanks, curbing, pavement 
stripping and a sign along Springfield Avenue to display pricing information. 
 
The applicant proposes five fuel dispensers located on two islands and has eliminated 
the convenience store which was on the plan previously approved by the Board.  The 
Board discussed the need for clarification at the hearing for what is proposed in the 
paved and gravel areas within the fenced area.  In the previous application, the applicant 
was allowed use of the space for parking by PSE&G.   
 
F. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
No communications items. 
 
G.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
No miscellaneous business.  
 
H.  EXECUTIVE SESSION  
 
No Executive Session. 
 
I.  MINUTES FROM 1/13/14 
 
The minutes from January 13, 2014, were approved as submitted. 
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 9:50 p.m. 
 
 


